
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, Porter and 
Wade 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees 
Councillor Peter Heydon 
Wednesday 8 February 2023, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 14 December 2022.  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.  
 
6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  7 - 8 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 14 December 2022.  

 

 
7.  Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  9 - 40 

 To review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
Reporting: Paul Young 

 

 
8.  HR Policy Review - Substance Misuse Policy  41 - 54 

 To review and agree the revised policy for Substance Misuse.  

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 31 January 2023 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2022 
6.30  - 7.05 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Dudley and Mrs L Gibson 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Bhandari and Neil 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell, Porter and Wade 

18. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Minutes from previous meeting  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 

20. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

21. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed items 7, 8 
and 9 on the agenda.  There had been some complimentary comments but no 
requests for amendments or adverse comments. 

22. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
12 October 2022 and the Education Employment Sub Committee on12 October 
2022. 

23. COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  
The Committee received and noted a report summarising the results of health and 
safety assessments undertaken by staff since January 2022 by way of eLearning 
packages.  These included Display Screen Equipment, Home Working Assessments, 
Returning to the Office Assessment and BAME Vulnerable Assessments.  Staff were 
required to undertake these assessments as the council had a duty of care under 
Health and Safety legislation for ensuring the wellbeing of all staff.  Most had had to 
change their working environments and ways of working.   
  
According to the NHS’ Equality and Health Inequality hub, the coronavirus pandemic 
had widened the health inequalities across the country, disproportionately impacting 
on many who already faced disadvantage and discrimination.  Evidence showed this 
has had a particularly negative effect on BAME communities.  Therefore, it was 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

important for the Council to be aware of how this may be impacting the workforce and 
put in place actions to mitigate these impacts. 
  
The following had been undertaken:  
  
•           BAME/Vulnerable Assessment: 0 (no new ones) 
•           DSE e-learning: 38  
•           DSE Assessments 128 
•           New Working from Home Assessments:17  
•           Returning to the Office Assessment: 207 
  
The Committee noted the report. 

24. HR Policy Review - Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work  
The Committee consider a report inviting it to review and approve revised policies for 
Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work.  The Human Resources (HR) team 
was undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view to updating and, where 
applicable, rationalising the number required.  
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following amendments which had been 
made to the policies: 
  
Domestic Abuse: 
  
•           Equality section amended  
•           amendment to scope 
•           confidentiality section added 
•           updated domestic abuse definition 
•           expanded on employee & manager responsibilities 
•           expanded on responding to disclosure section 
•           added section for when both victim and perpetrator work for the council, 
•           added appendix on types of abuse.  
  
Violence/Abuse at work policy:  
  
•           Updates to name of organisations/bodies. 
•           Reference to new policies - Equality and Dignity at Work Policy. 
•           Added statement about Cyberbullying and approaches to addressing this. 
•           Links to guidance/policy added for ease of reference. 
  
The Committee was advised that the HR/OD Team would be supporting the effective 
management of these procedures through a programme of development for 
managers. 
  
RESOLVED that the revised policies for Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at 
Work be approved.     

25. Annual Workforce Monitoring Report 2021/22  
The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Workforce Monitoring Report.  The 
Council aspired to be an Employer of Choice and live its values of Inclusive, 
Ambitious and Always Learning.  Under the Equality Act 2010. it also had a legal duty 
to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote 
good relations between people. Part of this legal duty was to report annually on its 
workforce composition.  The aim for the Council’s workforce was to reflect the 

4



 

 

composition of the local population to ensure it was representative of the community, 
thereby helping to ensure that appropriate services were provided to everyone.  
There was also a wish to celebrate diversity and ensure everyone was treated fairly 
and with dignity and respect.   
  
The report provided an update on the actions identified when considering the 
previous year’s report and the ongoing actions that would form the new action plan 
for 2022-2023 and onwards. 
  
The Committee asked if more could be done to address the disparity between male 
and female workers within the Council, particularly in social care.  It was explained 
that this was thought to be a reflection that was occurring nationally, and continued 
work would look to see what could be done to address this including continued 
recruitment campaigns and offering apprenticeships. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Workforce Monitoring Report be noted and approved for 
publication on the Council’s web site. 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2022 
4.00  - 4.30 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen and Wade 
David Allais, UNISON 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell 
   

12. Declarations of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest.  

13. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022, were approved as a correct 
record. 

14. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business  

15. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  
      i.         COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  
  
Doug Brady, Health & Safety and Facilities Manager summarised to the sub-
committee the results of health and safety assessments undertaken by staff since 
January 2022 through eLearning packages. These included Display Screen 
Equipment, Home Working Assessments, Returning to the Office Assessment and 
BAME Vulnerable Assessments. It was noted that since the rules had relaxed 
regarding working in the office over the course of 2022 that home to office 
assessments were no longer required.  
  
BAME staff represented 11% of the workforce at Bracknell Forest Council. This group 
had been recognised as vulnerable or at an increased risk of Covid-19 and Public 
Health had advised that extra measures were taken to reduce their risk of exposure 
to the disease. 128 assessments had been submitted for analysis. 
  
The Council’s wellness provision was managed via managers and through 1-2-1s. A 
full staff survey, which had included wellbeing questions, had been recently circulated 
to staff with feedback due in the New Year. 
  
     ii.         HR Policy Review - Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work  
  
The Assistant Director: Human Resources & Organisational Development, Paul 

7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Young, advised the Sub-Committee that the Human Resources team were 
undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view to update and, where applicable, 
rationalise the number required. 
  
A schedule had been established for the policy development work which has already 
seen updates to the Disciplinary, Grievance, Organisational Change and Agile 
Working procedures. The process for reviewing the policies has included 
engagement with stakeholders across the Council and trade unions. 
  
The following amendments had been made to the policies: 
  
Domestic Abuse 
  

•         Equality section amended 
•         amendment to scope 
•         confidentiality section added 
•         updated DA definition 
•         expanded on employee & manager responsibilities 
•         expanded on responding to disclosure section 
•         added section for when both victim and perpetrator work for the council 
•         added appendix on types of abuse 

  
Violence/Abuse at work policy 
  

•         Updates to name of organisations/bodies 
•         Reference to new policies - Equality and Dignity at Work Policy 
•         Added statement about Cyberbullying and approaches to addressing this 
•         Links to guidance/policy added for ease of reference. 

  
It was recognised that the policy and procedure alone did not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team would be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers.  The wording around reporting situations to the police 
would be looked at and made clearer. 
  
   iii.         Annual Workforce Monitoring Report 2021/22  

  
The Assistant Director: Human Resources & Organisational Development, Paul 
Young, advised the Sub-Committee that the Council were required to publish a 
workforce monitoring report which provided a report of the equality data for Bracknell 
Forest Council for the year to 31 March 2022. 
  
Aside from the statutory duties, the Council had a clear aim to ensure equality across 
all services and through its workforce. The aim for the Council’s workforce was to 
reflect the composition of the local population to ensure it is representative of the 
community and ensuring that appropriate services are provided to all residents.  

16. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  
No matters were raised by the trade unions. 

CHAIRMAN 

8



To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
8 February 2023  

 
 

Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  
 Executive Director: Resources  

 
1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. The pay statement is applicable for 
the financial year 2023/24.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 

2023/24 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement is attached.  

5.2  The annual pay statement has previously been produced towards the end of the 
financial year in which it applies.  As the statement confirms how the Council will 
apply the pay arrangements, this should be produced prior to the financial year in 
which it applies. Employment Committee will recall that the pay statement for the 
current financial year (22/23) was agreed by the committee in July 2022 before 
proceeding through to Full Council. The production of this statement will enable the 
23/24 statement to be applied for the beginning of the new financial year.  

5.2  Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement will be taken to Full 
Council.  

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Legal Advice 6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to 
produce a pay statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each 
financial year. The Act does not apply to local authority schools. This document 
meets the requirements of the Act for the Bracknell Forest Council. This Pay Policy 
Statement presents the expected position at 1 April 2022. The provisions of the 
Localism Act require that local authorities are more open about their own local 

9

Agenda Item 7



policies and how their local decisions are made. The Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency enshrines the principles of 
transparency and asks Authorities to follow three principles when publishing data 
they hold: responding to public demand, releasing data in open 31 Agenda Item 8 
formats available for re-use, and, releasing data in a timely way. This includes data 
on senior salaries and the structure of the workforce. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from the report.  

 Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 The statement will be shared with the Local Joint Committee.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Discussed across the document. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 

6.5 Failure to explicitly respond to guidance on the content of published information will 
run the risk of challenge from the DCLG. 

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to have no impact on 
emissions of CO2. 

The reasons the Council believes that this will have no impact on emissions are the 
fact that this is a statement of pay policy and remuneration of staff.    

Health & Wellbeing Considerations 

6.7 Ensuring a transparent pay system is in place should ensure staff feel valued and 
recognise the mechanism for staff remuneration.  

 

 

 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Paul Young, Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development, Resources  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

10

mailto:Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
Bracknell Forest Council  

 
PAY STATEMENT FOR THE  
FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/24  

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Source and scope of pay statement 
 
This Pay Statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 43 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (the Act), which, from 2012 onwards, require local authorities to publish 
an annual statement of their approach to pay for the relevant financial year in relation to: 
 

• The remuneration of their most senior employees (which the Act defines as the head 
of paid service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer, the Assistant Directors (or 
Directors), and the Deputy Assistant Directors (i.e. managers who report directly to a 
Director)); 

• The remuneration of their lowest-paid employees; and  
• The relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees and that of 

other employees. 
 

The statement is for the financial year 2023/24.  Data on existing salaries, job roles and 
statistics contained within the statement are based at 1 December 2022.  
 
The Secretary of State has produced guidance on the Act’s provisions relating to openness 
and accountability in local pay, which local authorities must have regard to in preparing and 
approving their annual pay policy statements and the Council’s statement takes full accoun
[...]
rs. 
  
 
Regulation 4 – Loss of employment through permanent incapacity 
 
Where an employee ceases employment due to permanent incapacity as a direct result of 
injury or disease contracted in the course of carrying out their employment, a relevant 
employer may consider paying the employee an allowance not exceeding 85 per cent of the 
employee’s annual rate of remuneration at the point the employment ceased. 
 
The relevant employer shall from time to time determine whether the employee should be 
entitled to continue to receive the allowance. 
 
Any allowance payable must be paid directly by the relevant employer and, where the 
employee was receiving no pay or reduced pay at the time the employment ended because 
of absence, the employer must assess the remuneration on the basis of the pay the 
employee would have received but for being absent. 
 
The relevant employer may suspend or discontinue the allowance if the (former) employee 
secures gainful employment (paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a 
period of not less than 12 months). 
 
Employer’s policy concerning the award of an allowance due to loss of employment 
 
The Employing Authority resolves not to adopt this discretion. 
  

39



This page is intentionally left blank



To: EMLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
8 February 2023 

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW – SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY   
Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Human Resources team are undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view 
to updating and, where applicable, rationalising the number required. A schedule has 
been established to undertake this work resulting in a revision to the Substance 
Misuse Policy.    

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the revised policy for 
Substance Misuse.  

3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

3.1 To enable revised policies to be provided to assist managers throughout the Council 
in effectively managing and, where necessary, support their workforce and to comply 
with legal requirements and best practice. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To retain the existing policies and ignoring the updates provided for this review.   

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies require review to ensure they remain up to date, 
follow best practice, effectively support managers in dealing with often complex 
cases and cover the Council’s legal duties. As a result, a schedule has been 
established to review the current HR policies some of which have not been reviewed 
for some time.  

5.2  The revised schedule has been established to prioritise those policies where there 
have been challenges to implement or where there has been a clear business case 
to do so. Policies for Domestic Abuse and Violence and Abuse at Work have been 
those most recently been updated and implemented.   

5.2 The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with stakeholders 
across the Council and trade unions. The future development for this activity will 
include establishing a sub-group of the Workforce Board to facilitate engagement 
across the Council so the pressures and challenges of each subject area can be 
considered.   

5.3 The following amendments have been made to the policy: 

• Equality section amended  
• Amendment to scope 
• Addition of guidance for managers if an employee discloses a substance 

misuse problem (Section 6.3) 
• Addition of a section on Support available for employees (Section 6.5) 

41

Agenda Item 8



5.5 It is recognised that the policy and procedure alone does not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team will be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers.  

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 As a responsible employer it is incumbent upon the Council to ensure that it has in 
place policies and procedures whi
[...]
t on 
emissions of CO2. 

The reasons the Council believes that this will have no impact on emissions are the 
fact that these are employment procedures in place to support attendance and fair 
treatment for staff at work.  

Health & Wellbeing Considerations 

6.7 It is recognised that implementation of these procedures can created significant 
challenges for all staff involved. It is essential that consideration for the health and 
wellbeing for staff is always considered and the appropriate support is provided 
including involvement with occupational health. 

 In the very few cases where staff have been challenged with alcohol or drug addiction, 
the approach of the council has been to provide support and guidance for the 
employee.  

 

  

Background Papers 
 
Substance Misuse Policy 
 
Contact for further information 
Paul Young, Human Resources and Organisational Development, Resources Department  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Substance Misuse Policy 
February 2023 

 

 
  
 
 

 
 

Substance Misuse Policy 
 
 

 
 
Document Control 

Current Version: 2.0 Date 
Modified: December 2022 

Revision due The service aims to review policies and procedures every two 
years to ensure documents are up to date 

Owning Service Human Resources 
 

Approvals (if required) 
Date Employment Committee gave authorisation for changes (where 
necessary) 
Not applicable  

 

Change History 

Version Date Description Changes 
made by 

2.0 Dec 2022 

New template 
Equality section amended  
Amendment to scope 
Addition of guidance for managers if an 
employee discloses a substance misuse 
problem (Section 6.3) 
Addition of a section on Support available 
for employees (Section 6.5) 
 

Melissa Berry 

1.1 March 
2019 No significant changes Melissa Berry 

 
 
  

45



Substance Misuse Policy 
February 2023 

Contents 
1 INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................
[...]
h as Christmas outings or 
staff leaving events. 
 
Where drinks are arranged between colleagues as part of their employment (such as 
team drinks) employers will continue to be vicariously liable for employees’ behaviour 
at those drink events as it is likely to be seen “in the course of their employment”.   

52

https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Hospital-and-doctor%27s-appointments.aspx
https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Hospital-and-doctor%27s-appointments.aspx


Substance Misuse Policy 
December 2022 Page 7 
  

Therefore, the Council expects staff to maintain acceptable standards of behaviour and 
language during this time.  Should there be a report of unacceptable behaviour or 
language, employees may be subject to disciplinary action despite the event being 
outside working hours. 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	7 Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement
	To:	EMPLOYMENT committee
	1.1	Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the requirements of the Transparency Regulations. The pay statement is applicable for the financial year 2023/24.
	PART A – Formulation of COMPULSORY policy in accordance with Regulation 60 of the
	Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013
	Regulation 16 – Additional Pension Contributions
	Regulation 30(6) – Flexible Retirement
	Regulation 30(8) – Waiving of Actuarial Reduction
	Regulation 31 – Award of Additional Pension

	PART B – Formulation of RECOMMENDED policy in accordance with the
	Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013
	APPENDIX B1 – EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS: INJURY ALLOWANCE
	Formulation of COMPULSORY policy in accordance with Regulation 14 of the
	Local Government (Discretionary Payments) (Injury Allowances) Regulations 2011



	8 HR Policy Review - Substance Misuse Policy
	EC Substa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 
7.30  - 7.46 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair) and Wade 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley and Porter 
Non-Voting Co-optee Present Virtually: 
Councillors Heydon 

26. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Minutes from previous meeting  
Councillor Heydon attended the meeting of the 14 December 2022 virtually, and the 
minutes would be amended accordingly.  
  
RESOLVED, with the addition of the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 14 December 2022 were approved. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

29. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed items 7 
and 8 on the agenda. There had been some complimentary comments but no 
requests for amendments or adverse comments. 

30. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
14 December 2022. 

31. Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  
The Committee considered a report to agree the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement. 
  
Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 
required to publish an annual Pay Statement which is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
  
The annual pay statement had previously been produced towards the end of the 
financial year in which it applied. As the statement confirms how the Council will 
apply the pay arrangements, it should be produced prior to the financial year in 



 

 

which it applies.  
  
Employment Committee had received the pay statement for the current financial year 
(2022/23) in July 2022 before it proceeded through to Council. The production of the 
statement would enable the 2023/24 statement to be applied for the beginning of the 
new financial year. 
  
Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement would be taken to 
Council for agreement. 
  
RESOLVED that having reviewed, the Employment Committee agree the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023/24. 

32. HR Policy Review - Substance Misuse Policy  
The Committee received the revised policy for Substance Misuse for consideration. 
The Human Resources team are undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view 
to updating and, where applicable, rationalising the number of policies required. 
  
The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with stakeholders 
across the Council and trade unions. The future development for this activity would 
include establishing a sub-group of the Workforce Board to facilitate engagement 
across the Council so the pressures and challenges of each subject area could be 
considered. 
  
The following amendments had been made to the policy: 

•       Equality section amended 
•       Amendment to scope 
•       Addition of guidance for managers if an employee discloses a substance 

misuse problem (Section 6.3) 
•       Addition of a section on Support available for employees (Section 6.5) 

  
It was recognised that the policy and procedure alone did not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team would be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers. 
  
RESOLVED that having reviewed, Employment Committee agree the revised policy 
for Substance Misuse. 

CHAIRMAN 
 


